

RESOLUTION NO. 03-31

**A RESOLUTION OF THE RIDGECREST CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO
THE SOCCER FIELD LIGHTING CONTRACT (PK02J4)
WITH A-C ELECTRIC COMPANY**

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest authorized the award of the Soccer Field Lighting project to A-C Electric Company.; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to issue a change order to the Soccer Field Lighting Contract for additional work to incorporate repair of the existing main switch and the installation of glare guards on 14 light fixtures.; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the additional work is \$6,825.00; and,

WHEREAS, staff has determined that the proposed price for this extra work is fair and reasonable

NOW THEREFORE the Ridgecrest City Council, subject to availability of funds authorizes The City Manager to make all necessary budget adjustments and to execute certain changes defined in Contract Change Orders No. 1 increasing construction cost by \$6,825.00 resulting in an amended contract amount of \$216,825.00

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of May 2003, by the following vote:

AYES: Vice Mayor Martin, Council Members Clark and Morgan

NOES: None

ABSENT: Mayor Carter and Mayor Pro Tem Holloway

ABSTAIN: None



Richard A. Martin, Vice Mayor

ATTEST:



Harvey M. Rose
City Clerk